

Misc. Execution (Commercial) 02 of 2023

Order No.36

Date:06-02-2026

Today is fixed for compliance in person by the award debtor in terms of order no.35 dated 28.01.2026.

Award holder takes step and is further duly represented by its Ld. Counsel.

Award debtor is not present in court today in person as directed in order no.35 dated 28.01.2026. No show cause reply is filed as well.

In stark contrast to the direction of this court, award debtor, takes step through his newly appointed Ld. Counsel (Mr. Soumyarup Chakraborty) by filing fresh vakalatnama & a written objection. Copy of the written objection is served on Ld. Counsel for the award holder.

In light of clear violation of the direction of this court by the award debtor his W.O. is not accepted today. Let it be kept with the case record.

In view of the fact that the award debtor is not unrepresented today and as a mark of respect to the bar no adverse order is passed today against the award debtor for violation of the court's order.

In repetition of order no.35 dated 28.01.2026, award debtor is once again directed to be present in court on the next date in person along with a written show cause reply. Today's direction is duly communicated to Ld. Counsel appearing for award debtor in open court.

Fix **20.02.2026** for compliance by the award debtor in person.

sd/-
(Subhadeep Ray)

Judge, Commercial Court,
Siliguri
J.O. Code WB00949